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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey 

completed on December 9, 2024, at Pennswood 

Village, it was determined there were no deficiencies 

identified with the requirements of 42 CFR 483.73.
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Facility ID# 164002

Component 01

Terrace Building, Preston Building, Woolman - 

Lower Level - Skilled Nursing, Barclay - Upper 

Level - Personal Care

Based on a Medicare/Medicaid Recertification 

survey completed on December 9, 2024, it was 

determined that Pennswood Village was not in 

compliance with the following requirements of the 

Life Safety Code for an existing Nursing health care 

occupancy. Compliance with the National Fire 

Protection Association's Life Safety Code is 

required by 42 CFR 483.90(a).

This is a two-story, Type II (222), fire resistive 

building, with a penthouse, that is fully sprinklered.
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within 14 days after such information is made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program 

participation.
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on the CMS 2567L. 
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Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier 

Construction

2012 EXISTING

Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire 

resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted 

to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not 

required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC 

systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for 

smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 

19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) 

Describe any mechanical smoke control system in 

REMARKS.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

12/31/2024

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

12/20/2024

The facility does and shall continue 

to ensure common fire walls are 

maintained free of unsealed 

penetrations. Pennswood Village 

Facilities will seal holes and 

penetrations using through 

penetration fire stop system 

C-AJ-8255 products in the following 

area. Repair shall be made 

12/30/2024. 

The Maintenance 

Manager/Designee will continue to 

conduct inspections on a quarterly 

basis to identify any penetrations of 

common fire walls and seal them with 

the required sealant. Results of 

ongoing inspections will be reported 

to the Quality Assurance and 

Performance Improvement (QAPI) 

Team by the Maintenance 

Manager/Designee. 

Pennswood Village Maintenance 

Manager/Designee will oversee 

compliance.
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain the fire 

resistance rating of smoke barrier partitions, 

affecting one of two floors.

Findings include:

Observations on December 9, 2024, revealed 

unsealed penetrations of smoke barrier walls in the 

following locations:

a. 10:35 a.m., on the ground floor, above smoke 

doors by room W7, around data wires;

b. 10:45 a.m., on the ground floor, above smoke 

doors by room W1, storage side, around data 

wires;

c. 11:00 a.m., on the ground floor, above smoke 

doors by Director of Nursing's Office, above two, 

3-inch pipes.

Exit Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Supervisor on December 9, 2024, at 

12:15 p.m., confirmed the smoke barrier 
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penetrations.
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K 0911  0.00NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Other

Electrical Systems - Other

List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 

Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by 

the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, 

along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA 

standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567.

Chapter 6 (NFPA 99)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

12/31/2024

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

12/20/2024

The facility does and shall continue 

to ensure the protection of electrical 

wiring within the facility. Pennswood 

Village Facilities will place cover 

plates on the junction boxes in the 

Housekeeping/Electrical Room, and 

ensure that the HVAC device by the 

elevator has the missing cover is 

properly fastened to the unit. Repair 

shall be made by 12/30/2024.

The Maintenance 

Manager/Designee will continue to 

conduct weekly rounds to identify 

and repair electrical wiring issues. 

The Maintenance 

Manager/Designee will see that all 

electrical work being done in the 

facility is done to completion. 

Pennswood Village Maintenance 

Manager/Designee will oversee 

compliance.
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain protection 

of electrical wiring, affecting one of two floors.

Findings include:

1. Observation on December 9, 2024, at 10:10 

a.m., revealed on the ground floor, 

Housekeeping/Electrical Room, above ceiling tiles, 

two junction boxes were missing their cover plates, 

exposing the inner wiring.

Exit Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Supervisor on December 9, 2024, at 

12:15 p.m., confirmed the exposed wiring.

2. Observation on December 9, 2024, at 10:20 

a.m., revealed on the ground floor, corridor by the 

Elevator, above ceiling tiles, the HVAC device was 

missing a cover plate, exposing the inner wiring. 

Exit Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Supervisor on December 9, 2024, at 

12:15 p.m., confirmed the exposed wiring.
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